

No. S271869

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, et al.,

Defendants,

PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and DR. LAURA SOLORIO,

Intervenors and Appellants

**APPLICATION BY WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM
ASSOCIATION AND CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS
AND RESPONDENTS; PROPOSED BRIEF**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H045791
Monterey County Superior Court Case No. 16-CV-3978
and consolidated cases
Hon. Thomas W. Wills, Judge

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP

Michael M. Berger (Bar No. 43228)
2049 Century Park East, 17th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 312-4000 • Fax (310) 312-4224
mmberger@manatt.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*Western States Petroleum Association and
California Independent Petroleum Association*

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

To the Honorable Chief Justice of California:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	8
II. STATE LAW CLEARLY CONFLICTS WITH AND OVERRIDES CONTRARY LOCAL LAW IN THIS CASE, WHERE THE LOCAL REGULATIONS CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE STATUTORY COMMANDS.....	9
A. State Law Plainly Gives The Supervisor A Dual Mandate: To Encourage The Increased Production Of Oil And Gas And To Prevent Damage To Life, Health, Property And Natural Resources, With An Ultimate Duty To “Best Meet Oil And Gas Needs In This State.”	10
B. Neither Recent Legislation Nor Gubernatorial Decrees Has Overridden The Focus On Hydrocarbon Production In Section 3106	14
III. THE FEDERAL LAW OF CONFLICTS AND PREEMPTION PARALLELS AND REINFORCES CALIFORNIA’S LAW	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>California v. FERC</i> (1990) 495 U.S. 490.....	18
<i>County of Butte v. Dept. of Water Resources</i> (2022)13 Cal.5th 612.....	9, 16, 17
<i>First Iowa Coop. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 152.....	17
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 853.....	13
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 989.....	15

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 791a et seq.	16
16 U.S.C. § 817(1)	16
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)	16
Health & Saf. Code § 38501, subd. (f).....	13
Pub. Res. Code § 3011.....	13
Pub. Res. Code § 3012.....	12
Pub. Res. Code § 3106.....	passim
Pub. Res. Code § 3106, subd. (a)	8
Pub. Res. Code § 3106, subd. (d)	8
Pub. Res. Code § 3201.....	11
Pub. Res. Code § 3202.....	11
Pub. Res. Code § 3203.....	11
Pub. Res. Code § 3203.5.....	12
Pub. Res. Code § 3289.....	13
Pub. Res. Code § 3690.....	12
Pub. Res. Code § 3700.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pub. Res. Code § 3714.....	11
Pub. Res. Code § 3715.....	11
Pub. Res. Code § 21000 et seq.....	16
